PEW RESEARCH CENTER
2022 NATIONAL SURVEY OF LATINOS
Aug. 1-14, 2022
LATINO ADULTS TOTAL N=3,029
GENERAL PUBLIC TOTAL N=7,647*

Notes: All numbers are percentages unless otherwise noted. Percentages greater than zero but
less than 0.5% are replaced by an asterisk (*). Rows/columns may not total to 100% due to
rounding. This topline shows aggregated data for respondents from different samples. Responses
to some questions were collected in previous surveys. For more information on the different
samples, see the methodology.

OTHER QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE USE

Before 2019, all surveys of Hispanics by Pew Research Center were conducted by telephone.
Phone trends that are comparable to those from surveys of Hispanics conducted online based on
findings from a mode effect study are labeled as “trend for comparison.” In these cases, readers
can directly compare phone and online results over time. Phone trends that may not be
comparable to online trends due to the change in survey mode or the lack of results from the
mode effect study are labeled as ‘trend for reference.’ In these cases, trends from phone and
online surveys are not comparable.

Margin of error at
Sample size 959% confidence level
Total Hispanic respondents 3,029 +/- 2.7% points
Dem/Lean Dem 1,832 +/- 3.4% points
Rep/Lean Rep 974 +/- 4.7.% points
Registered voters 2,004 +/- 3.3% points
Dem/Lean Dem 1,209 +/- 4.2% points
Rep/Lean Rep 729 +/- 5.4% points
ASK ALL:
SATIS All in all, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in this country today?
-Among U.S. Latino adults- -Among all U.S. adults-
Registered Registered
Total Voters Total Voters
28 22 Satisfied 18 16
70 77 Dissatisfied 81 83
2 1 No answer 1 1

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Satisfied Dissatisfied No answer
Mar 15-28, 2021 49 49 2
Mar 1-7, 2021 48 51 1
Nov 12-17, 2020 36 64 1
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020 23 76 1
Jul 27-Aug 2, 2020 22 77 1
Mar 19-24, 2020 31 69 1
Dec 3-23, 2019 37 62 1
Oct 29-Nov 11, 2019 32 68 *

1 CORRECTION (Nov. 7, 2022): Due to an editing error, a previous version of the topline misstated the sample size of U.S. adults. The
correction does not affect any analysis.


https://www.pewresearch.org/race-ethnicity/2022/09/29/nsl-politics-methodology/
https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/02/27/what-our-transition-to-online-polling-means-for-decades-of-phone-survey-trends/

SATIS CONT:

U.S. LATINO PHONE TREND FOR COMPARISON?:

(voL.)
Satisfied Dissatisfied DK/Ref
Jul 26-Sep 9, 2018 33 62 5
Dec 7, 2016-Jan 15, 2017 45 50 5
Aug 23-Sep 21, 2016 46 47 7
Oct 21-Nov 30, 2015 47 46 7
Sep 11-Oct 9, 2014 46 46 8
Oct 16-Nov 3, 2013 34 60 5
Sep 7-Oct 4, 2012 51 43 6
Nov 9-Dec 7, 2011 38 56 6
Aug 17-Sep 19, 2010 36 57 8
Nov 11-30, 2008 27 66 6
Jun 9-Jul 13, 2008 25 70 4
GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON3:
(voL.)
Satisfied Dissatisfied DK/Ref
Mar 1-7, 2021 33 66 1
Nov 12-17, 2020 22 77 1
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020 18 82 1
Jul 27-Aug 2, 2020 12 87 1
Mar 19-24, 2020 33 66 1
Oct 29-Nov 11, 2019 31 69 1
GENERAL POPULATION PHONE TREND FOR COMPARISON*:
(voL.)
Satisfied Dissatisfied DK/Ref
Sep 18-24, 2018 33 61 6
Jan 4-9, 2017 28 68 4
Nov 30-Dec 5, 2016 30 65 5
Aug 27-Oct 4, 2015 27 67 5
Oct 15-20, 2014 29 65 6
Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013 21 75 3
Oct 18-21, 2012 32 61 8
Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 17 78 5
Sep 23-26, 2010 30 63 7
July 23-27, 2008 19 74 7
ASK ALL:
LIFE1 Overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going IN YOUR LIFE today?
-Among U.S. Latino adults- -Among all U.S. adults-
Registered Registered
Total Voters Total Voters
68 70 Satisfied 67 70
31 29 Dissatisfied 32 29
1 1 No answer 1 1

2The question was rotated with another regarding approval ratings of then-President Barak Obama in the November 2013 and October
2014 surveys, but was not rotated in the October 2012, December 2011 and September 2010 surveys. “Don’t know” and “Refused”
answers were a combined category in the November 2013 survey.

3 “Don’'t know” and “Refused” answers are combined into one category in all survey years.

4 “Don’t know” and “Refused” answers are combined into one category in all survey years.



POL1JB/POL1IBSTR COMBO TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL:
ASK ALL:
POL1IB Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as president?

ASK IF POL13B ANSWERED (POL13JB=1,2) [n=3,276]:
POL1IBSTR Do you [IF POL1IB=1: approve; IF POL1]JB=2: disapprove] of the way Joe Biden is
handling his job as President...

-Among U.S. Latino adults- -Among all U.S. adults-
Registered Registered
Total Voters Total Voters
47 45 NET: Approve 37 37
22 24 Very strongly 17 19
23 20 Not so strongly 19 18
1 1 No answer to POL1JBSTR 1 1
50 54 NET: Disapprove 60 61
23 30 Very strongly 39 43
27 23 Not so strongly 20 17
1 1 No answer to POL1JBSTR * *
3 1 No answer to POL1]B 3 2

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

NET: Approve NET: Disapprove No answer
Mar 15-28, 2021 72 23 4
Mar 1-7, 2021 67 28 5

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

NET: Approve NET: Disapprove No answer

Mar 1-7, 2021 54 42 4
ASK ALLS5:
MIDCMPGN How much thought, if any, have you given to the congressional elections coming up in
November?
-Among U.S. Latino adults- -Among all U.S. adults-
Registered Registered
Total Voters Total Voters
20 30 A lot 29 36
33 37 Some 35 37
27 23 Not much 23 19
20 10 None at all 14 7
* * No answer * *

5> This question was only asked of U.S. citizens.



ASK ALLS:
MATTERSCONG Thinking about how you feel about the 2022 congressional election, where
would you place yourself on the following scale?

-Among U.S. Latino adults- -Among all U.S. adults-
Registered Registered
Total Voters Total Voters
45 59 1= Really matters which party 59 68
wins control of Congress
19 20 2 18 17
15 10 3 10 7
20 11 4= Doesn’t really matter which 13 8
party wins control of Congress
2 1 No answer 1 *

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:
-Among registered voters-

March 7-13, Sept 13-19,

2022 20217

1 = Really matters which party 53

wins control of Congress 62
2 23 16
3 10 8
4= Doesn’t really matter which 14

party wins control of Congress 13
Refused 1 1

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:
-Among registered voters-

March 7-13, Sept 13-19,

2022 2021
1 = Really matters which party 63 69
wins control of Congress
2 19 16
3 8 7
4= Doesn't really matter 9 8
which party wins control of
Congress
Refused 1 1

6 This question was only asked of U.S. citizens.
7 Asked in September 2021: “Thinking about how you feel about the 2022 congressional election next November, where would you place
yourself on the following scale?”



CONG/CONGA COMBO TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL:

ASK ALLS:
CONG

If the elections for the U.S. House of Representatives were being held TODAY, would
you vote for...

ASK IF CONG=4 OR REFUSED:

CONGA
Total
23
19
3
47

42

ASK ALL?®:
ISSUECONG

ISSUECONG_ABTN

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

As of TODAY, do you lean more to...

Registered Registered
Voters Total Voters
28 NET: Rep/Lean Rep candidate in 37 42

your district
25 The Republican Party’s 34 39

candidate in your district
3 Lean to the Republican Party’s 3 3
candidate in your district

53 NET: Dem/Lean Dem candidate 42 44
in your district
50 The Democratic Party’s 39 41
candidate in your district
4 Lean to the Democratic 3 3
Party’s candidate in your
district
4 NET: Another/Lean to another 5 4
candidate
3 Another candidate 4 3
1 Lean to another candidate 1 1
14 Not sure 15 10
1 No answer 1 *

How important are each of the following issues in making your decision about who to
vote for in the 2022 congressional election?

Abortion

-Among all U.S. adults-

Registered Registered
Voters Voters
57 Very important 56
24 Somewhat important 24
13 Not too important 12
6 Not at all important 7
1 No answer 1

8 This question was only asked of U.S. citizens.
9 This question was asked only of U.S. citizens.



ISSUECONG CONT:

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Very important
Somewhat important
Not too important
Not at all important
Refused

Mar 7-13,
2022
42
30
18
10

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Very important
Somewhat important
Not too important
Not at all important
Refused

ISSUECONG_EDUC
-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Voters

HNL(_NUS

Mar 7-13,
2022
43
29
18
10

Education?©

Very important
Somewhat important
Not too important
Not at all important
No answer

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Very important
Somewhat important
Not too important
Not at all important
Refused

Mar 7-13,
2022
74
22
2

2
*

10 This question was only asked of U.S. citizens.

-Among all U.S. adults-

Registered
Voters
58
32
7
2

*



ISSUECONG CONT:

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Mar 7-13,
2022
Very important 59
Somewhat important 33
Not too important 5
Not at all important 2

Refused

ISSUECONG_CRIM

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Violent crimel!

Registered
Voters
70 Very important
21 Somewhat important
6 Not too important
2 Not at all important
1 No answer

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Mar 7-13,
2022
Very important 61
Somewhat important 29
Not too important 9
Not at all important 1

Refused

*

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Mar 7-13,

2022
Very important 56
Somewhat important 32
Not too important 9
Not at all important 2

Refused

11 This question was only asked of U.S. citizens.

-Among all U.S. adults-

Registered
Voters
60
28
9
2

*



ISSUECONG CONT:

ISSUECONG_RCE Issues around race and ethnicity!2

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Voters
45 Very important
33 Somewhat important
13 Not too important
9 Not at all important
1 No answer

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Mar 7-13,
2022
Very important 47
Somewhat important 30
Not too important 13
Not at all important 10
Refused *

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Mar 7-13,
2022
Very important 35
Somewhat important 31
Not too important 21
Not at all important 13
Refused 1

ASK FORM 1 ONLY:
ISSUECONG_GOV

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered

Voters
43
37
16

3
1

12 This question was only asked of U.S. citizens.
13 This question was only asked of U.S. citizens.

Size and scope of the federal government 13

Very important
Somewhat important
Not too important
Not at all important
No answer

-Among all U.S. adults-

Registered
Voters
35
31
20
13
1

-Among all U.S. adults-

Registered
Voters
42
37
15
5
1



ISSUECONG CONT:
U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Mar 7-13,
2022
Very important 43
Somewhat important 42
Not too important 11
Not at all important 3

Refused

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Mar 7-13,
2022
Very important 43
Somewhat important 38
Not too important 15
Not at all important 4

Refused

ISSUECONG_VOTING Voting policies*

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Voters
59 Very important
30 Somewhat important
8 Not too important
3 Not at all important
1 No answer

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Mar 7-13,
2022
Very important 51
Somewhat important 35
Not too important 11
Not at all important 2

Refused

14 This question was only asked of U.S. citizens.

-Among all U.S. adults-

Registered
Voters

59
28
9
3

*



ISSUECONG CONT:

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Mar 7-13,
2022
Very important 61
Somewhat important 29
Not too important 7
Not at all important 2
Refused *
ASK FORM 2 ONLY:
ISSUECONG_COV The coronavirus outbreak!®
-Among U.S. Latino adults-
Registered
Voters
39 Very important
32 Somewhat important
19 Not too important
9 Not at all important
1 No answer

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Mar 7-13,
2022
Very important 44
Somewhat important 33
Not too important 16
Not at all important 6
Refused *

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Mar 7-13,
2022
Very important 33
Somewhat important 34
Not too important 22
Not at all important 12
Refused *

15 This question was only asked of U.S. citizens.

-Among all U.S. adults-

Registered
Voters
28
32
24
15
1



ISSUECONG CONT:

ISSUECONG_ENG

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Voters
56
35
8
1

*

Energy policy®

Very important
Somewhat important
Not too important
Not at all important
No answer

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Mar 7-13,
2022
Very important 56
Somewhat important 35
Not too important 7
Not at all important 1
Refused 1

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Mar 7-13,
2022
Very important 59
Somewhat important 32
Not too important 7
Not at all important 2

Refused

ASK ALL:

ISSUECONG_ECON The economy!’

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Voters
80
17
2
1

*

16 This question was only asked of U.S. citizens.
17 This question was only asked of U.S. citizens.

Very important
Somewhat important
Not too important
Not at all important
No answer

-Among all U.S. adults-

Registered
Voters
53
36
8
3
1

-Among all U.S. adults-

Registered
Voters
77
19
2
1
1



ISSUECONG CONT:

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Mar 7-13,
2022
Very important 80
Somewhat important 17
Not too important 2
Not at all important 1

Refused

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Mar 7-13,
2022
Very important 78
Somewhat important 19
Not too important 2
Not at all important 1

Refused

ISSUECONG_GUN

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Voters
66
24
6
3

*

*

Gun policy!8

Very important
Somewhat important
Not too important
Not at all important
No answer

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Mar 7-13,
2022

Very important 59

Somewhat important 25

Not too important 8

Not at all important 7

Refused 1

18 This question was only asked of U.S. citizens.

-Among all U.S. adults-

Registered
Voters
62
25
9
4

*



ISSUECONG CONT:

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Very important
Somewhat important
Not too important
Not at all important
Refused

Mar 7-13,
2022
54
29
12

ISSUECONG_HEALTH Health care!®

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Voters
71
21
6
2

*

Very important
Somewhat important
Not too important
Not at all important
No answer

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Very important
Somewhat important
Not too important
Not at all important
Refused

Mar 7-13,
2022
71
22
5
1

*

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Very important
Somewhat important
Not too important
Not at all important
Refused

Mar 7-13,
2022
60
31
7

2
*

19 This question was only asked of U.S. citizens.

-Among all U.S. adults-

Registered
Voters
60
29
7
3

*



ISSUECONG CONT:

ISSUECONG_IMM

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Voters
54
31
12
3

b3

Immigration20

Very important
Somewhat important
Not too important
Not at all important
No answer

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Very important
Somewhat important
Not too important
Not at all important
Refused

Mar 7-13,
2022

50
35
12

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Mar 7-13,
2022
Very important 49
Somewhat important 35
Not too important 12
Not at all important 3
Refused *

ISSUECONG_CLIM Climate change?!

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Voters
54 Very important
25 Somewhat important
10 Not too important
10 Not at all important
1 No answer

20 This question was only asked of U.S. citizens.
21 This question was only asked of U.S. citizens.

-Among all U.S. adults-

Registered
Voters
48
35
14
3

*

-Among all U.S. adults-

Registered
Voters
40
26
16
18

*



ISSUECONG CONT:
U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Mar 7-13,
2022
Very important 55
Somewhat important 24
Not too important 13
Not at all important 7
Refused *

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Mar 7-13,
2022
Very important 40
Somewhat important 26
Not too important 18
Not at all important 15
Refused *
ASK FORM 1 ONLY:
ISSUECONG_FP Foreign policy??
-Among U.S. Latino adults-
Registered
Voters
42 Very important
44 Somewhat important
10 Not too important
3 Not at all important
1 No answer

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Mar 7-13,
2022
Very important 48
Somewhat important 43
Not too important 8
Not at all important 1
Refused *

22 This question was only asked of U.S. citizens.

-Among all U.S. adults-

Registered
Voters
45
44
8
2

*



ISSUECONG CONT:

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Mar 7-13,
2022

Very important 59

Somewhat important 35

Not too important 5

Not at all important 1

Refused

ASK FORM 2 ONLY:

ISSUECONG_SCOTUS Supreme Court appointments?23

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Voters
54 Very important
30 Somewhat important
11 Not too important
3 Not at all important
1 No answer

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Mar 7-13,
2022
Very important 52
Somewhat important 32
Not too important 12
Not at all important 3
Refused 1

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

-Among registered voters-

Mar 7-13,
2022
Very important 56
Somewhat important 30
Not too important 11
Not at all important 3

Refused

*

23 This question was only asked of U.S. citizens.

-Among all U.S. adults-

Registered
Voters
58
28
10
3
1



ASK ALL:
REPRSNTREP How well does the REPUBLICAN PARTY represent the interests of people like you?

-Among U.S. Latino adults- -Among all U.S. adults-
Registered Registered

Total Voters Total Voters

7 10 Very well 10 12

27 29 Somewhat well 34 35

33 28 Not too well 25 22

27 30 Not at all well 28 29

6 3 No answer 3 2

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Jul 8-18, Nov 12-17,

2021 2020
Very well 7 9
Somewhat well 26 29
Not too well 33 34
Not at all well 27 25
Refused 7 2

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

July 8-18, Nov 12-17,

2021 2020
Very well 9 16
Somewhat well 33 31
Not too well 27 25
Not at all well 29 26
Refused 3 2
ASK ALL:
REPRSNTDEM How well does the DEMOCRATIC PARTY represent the interests of people like you?
-Among U.S. Latino adults- -Among all U.S. adults-
Registered Registered
Total Voters Total Voters
16 17 Very well 12 13
44 43 Somewhat well 35 33
22 20 Not too well 23 20
13 17 Not at all well 27 31
5 3 No answer 3 2

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Jul 8-18, Nov 12-17,

2021 2020
Very well 12 9
Somewhat well 43 47
Not too well 26 23
Not at all well 14 18

Refused 5 3



REPRSNTDEM CONT:
GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Jul 8-18, Nov 12-17,

2021 2020
Very well 10 11
Somewhat well 36 35
Not too well 23 21
Not at all well 28 29
Refused 3 2

ASK IF LATINO OR HISPANIC (HISP=1):

VOTEDIR_MOD How much if at all, do you think that voting by people like you can affect the direction
the country takes in the future?

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
35 43 A lot
35 37 Some
19 15 Not much
8 4 Not at all
2 1 No answer

ASK IF LATINO OR HISPANIC (HISP=1)24;

CANMTCHPOL_FINAL Which comes closer to your view of candidates for political office, even if
neither is exactly right?

I usually feel like...

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
54 65 There is at least one candidate who shares most
of my views
42 33 None of the candidates represent my views well
4 2 No answer

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Jul 8-18,
2021

There is at least one 58
candidate who shares most
of my views
None of the candidates 38
represent my views well
Refused 4

24 This question combines data from a Pew Research Center survey from June 27-July 4, 2022.



CANMTCHPOL_FINAL CONT:

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Jul 8-18,
2021

There is at least one 60
candidate who shares most
of my views
None of the candidates 38
represent my views well
Refused 3

ASK IF LATINO OR HISPANIC (HISP=1)25:

DIFFPARTY_FINAL Thinking about the Democratic and Republican parties, would you say there
is.

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
45 55 A great deal of difference in what they stand for
36 33 A fair amount of difference in what they stand for
16 11 Hardly any difference at all in what they stand for
3 1 No answer

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Jul 8-18,
2021
A great deal of difference in what they stand for 47
A fair amount of difference in what they stand for 39
Hardly any difference at all in what they stand 14
Refused 1
GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Jul 8-18,
2021
A great deal of difference in what they stand for 59
A fair amount of difference in what they stand for 31
Hardly any difference at all in what they stand 9
Refused 1

25 This question combines data from a Pew Research Center survey from June 27-July 4, 2022.



ASK IF LATINO OR HISPANIC (HISP=1):
DEALBRK Thinking about policy areas that would matter to your vote...

Would you vote for a candidate who DISAGREES with you about each of the following, if they AGREE
with you on most other issues?

a. Immigration

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters

14 10 I definitely would

24 27 I probably would

29 29 I probably would not
30 32 I definitely would not
3 2 No answer

b. Abortion

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
10 9 I definitely would
22 20 I probably would
26 26 I probably would not
38 43 I definitely would not
3 2 No answer

c. The economy

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters

15 13 I definitely would

26 25 I probably would

28 31 I probably would not
29 30 I definitely would not
3 1 No answer

d. Gun Policy

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
14 11 I definitely would
21 22 I probably would
27 28 I probably would not
36 38 I definitely would not

3 2 No answer



ASK IF LATINO OR HISPANIC (HISP=1):
HISPLABEL The terms Hispanic, Latino or Latinx are used to describe people who are of Hispanic
or Latino origin or descent. Which of these terms do you prefer?

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
53 58 Hispanic
26 23 Latino
2 2 Latinx
18 17 No preference
1 * No answer

ASK IF LATINO OR HISPANIC (HISP=1):
PRTYCARE How well does the following statement describe your own views?

a. The Democratic Party really cares about Hispanics/Latinos/Latinx people

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered

Total Voters
8 9 Extremely well
18 16 Very well
37 37 Somewhat well
19 20 Not too well
15 17 Not at all well
3 1 No answer

b. Democrats work hard to earn Hispanics’/Latinos’/Latinx people’s votes

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered

Total Voters
14 14 Extremely well
22 21 Very well
35 34 Somewhat well
16 18 Not too well
10 12 Not at all well
3 1 No answer

c. The Republican Party really cares about Hispanics/Latinos/Latinx people

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
5 6 Extremely well
9 9 Very well
21 22 Somewhat well
29 28 Not too well
33 35 Not at all well

3 1 No answer



PRTYCARE CONT:

d. Republicans work hard to earn Hispanics’/Latinos’/Latinx people’s votes

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered

Total Voters
6 7 Extremely well
12 12 Very well
26 27 Somewhat well
28 28 Not too well
24 24 Not at all well
3 1 No answer

ASK IF LATINO OR HISPANIC (HISP=1):
USEXCEPT Which of these statements best describes your opinion about the United States?

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
21 24 The U.S. stands above all other countries in the world
51 50 The U.S. is one of the greatest countries in the world, along
with some others
26 24 There are other countries that are better than the U.S.
2 1 No answer

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Jul 8-18, Sep 3-15,

2021 2019
The U.S. stands above all 18 18
other countries in the world
The U.S. is one of the 55 55
greatest countries in the
world, along with some
others
There are other countries 26 26
that are better than the U.S.
Refused 1 *

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Jul 8-18, Sep 3-15,

2021 2019
The U.S. stands above all 23 24
other countries in the world
The U.S. is one of the 52 55
greatest countries in the
world, along with some
others
There are other countries 23 21

that are better than the U.S.
Refused 1 1



ASK IF LATINO OR HISPANIC (HISP=1):
WHYPOOR In your opinion, which generally has more to do with why a person is poor?

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
23 25 They have not worked as hard as most other people
73 72 They have faced more obstacles in life than most other people
4 3 No answer

ASK IF LATINO OR HISPANIC (HISP=1):
WHYRICH In your opinion, which generally has more to do with why a person is rich?

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
30 29 They have worked harder than most other people
67 69 They have had more advantages in life than most other people
3 3 No answer
ASK ALL:
IMMVAL Thinking about the issue of immigration, how important of a goal should each of the

following be for immigration policy in the United States?

a. Taking in civilian refugees from countries where people are trying to escape violence and war

-Among U.S. Latino adults- -Among all U.S. adults-
Registered Registered
Total Voters Total Voters
38 34 Very important goal 28 27
39 41 Somewhat important goal 45 46
15 18 Not too important goal 19 18
6 6 Not at all important goal 8 8
2 1 No answer 1 1

b. Increasing deportations of immigrants currently in the country illegally

-Among U.S. Latino adults- -Among all U.S. adults-
Registered Registered
Total Voters Total Voters
17 22 Very important goal 29 33
24 27 Somewhat important goal 28 27
34 32 Not too important goal 28 26
23 18 Not at all important goal 14 13

3 1 No answer 2 1



IMMVAL CONT:
U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Mar 15-28, Dec 3-23,

2021 2019
Very important goal 18 17
Somewhat important goal 27 25
Not too important goal 33 32
Not at all important goal 20 24
Refused 2 2

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Sep 3-15,
2019
Very important goal 28
Somewhat important goal 26
Not too important goal 29
Not at all important goal 16

Refused

c. Establishing a way for most immigrants currently in the country illegally to stay here legally

-Among U.S. Latino adults- -Among all U.S. adults-

Registered Registered
Total Voters Total Voters
48 41 Very important goal 25 23
29 34 Somewhat important goal 35 35
13 15 Not too important goal 22 22
8 9 Not at all important goal 17 20
2 1 No answer 1 1

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Mar 15-28, Dec 3-23,

2021 2019
Very important goal 51 54
Somewhat important goal 32 29
Not too important goal 10 8
Not at all important goal 5 8
Refused 2 2

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Sep 3-15,
2019
Very important goal 33
Somewhat important goal 34
Not too important goal 18
Not at all important goal 15

Refused



IMMVAL CONT:

d. Increasing security along the United States-Mexico border to reduce illegal crossings

-Among U.S. Latino adults- -Among all U.S. adults-
Registered Registered
Total Voters Total Voters
34 41 Very important goal 44 49
33 31 Somewhat important goal 29 28
22 20 Not too important goal 19 16
8 7 Not at all important goal 7 7
3 1 No answer 1 1

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON?¢:

Mar 15-28, Dec 3-23,
2021 2019
Very important goal 42 34
Somewhat important goal 33 32
Not too important goal 17 21
Not at all important goal 6 11
Refused 2 2

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Sep 3-15,
2019
Very important goal 40
Somewhat important goal 28
Not too important goal 21
Not at all important goal 10
Refused 1

NO ITEM e-h

i. Allowing immigrants who came to the country illegally as children to remain in the United
States and apply for legal status

-Among U.S. Latino adults- -Among all U.S. adults-
Registered Registered
Total Voters Total Voters
53 50 Very important goal 36 35
28 30 Somewhat important goal 36 36
11 13 Not too important goal 17 17
5 6 Not at all important goal 10 11
2 1 No answer 1 1

26|n 2019, the question asked about the “U.S.-Mexico border.”



IMMVAL CONT:

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON?’:

Mar 15-28,
2021
Very important goal 52
Somewhat important goal 32
Not too important goal 8
Not at all important goal 5
Refused 2
NO ITEM j

k. Making it easier for United States citizens or legal residents to sponsor a family member to

immigrate to the United States

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
40 36 Very important goal
36 39 Somewhat important goal
15 18 Not too important goal
6 7 Not at all important goal
3 1

No answer

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON?22:

Mar 15-28,
2021

Very important goal 40

Somewhat important goal 37

Not too important goal 15

Not at all important goal 5

Refused 2

27 |n 2019, the question asked about the “U.S.-Mexico border.”
28 |n 2019, the question asked about the “U.S.-Mexico border.”

-Among all U.S. adults-

Registered
Total Voters
25 23
42 43
23 23
9 10
1 1



TRUMPFUT/TRUMPFUT2 COMBO TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL:

ASK ALL:
TRUMPFUT

political figure for many years to come?
ASK IF YES (TRUMPFUT=1):

Would you, personally, like to see Donald Trump continue to be a major national

TRUMPFUT2 Thinking about the 2024 presidential election, which comes closer to your view?

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters Total
22 25 Yes 31
15 17 Donald Trump should run for 19
president himself
7 8 Donald Trump should support 12
another presidential candidate
who shares his views
1 1 No answer to TRUMPFUT2 1
74 73 No 66
3 2 No answer to TRUMPFUT 2

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON?°:

Sep 13-19, Jan 8-12,

2021 2021
Yes 27 20
Donald Trump should run 16 -

for president himself

Donald Trump should 11 -
support another

presidential candidate who

shares his views

Refused TRUMPFUT2 * -
No 72 77
Refused TRUMPFUT 2 2

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Sep 13-19, Jan 8-12,

2021 2021

Yes 33 29

Donald Trump should run 21 -

for president himself

Donald Trump should 12 -

support another

presidential candidate who

shares his views

Refused TRUMPFUT2 * -
No 65 68
Refused TRUMPFUT 2 2

29 |In January 2021, only TRUMPFUT was asked.

-Among all U.S. adults-

Registered
Voters

33
20

13



ASK ALL:
WORD_POL For the following list of words, please indicate your reaction to each.

Would you say you have a positive or negative impression of...

a. Socialism

-Among U.S. Latino adults- -Among all U.S. adults-
Registered Registered
Total Voters Total Voters
7 7 Very positive 6 6
34 32 Somewhat positive 30 28
29 26 Somewhat negative 27 25
24 31 Very negative 33 39
6 4 No answer 4 3
NO ITEM b.

c. Capitalism

-Among U.S. Latino adults- -Among all U.S. adults-
Registered Registered
Total Voters Total Voters
16 22 Very positive 21 25
38 35 Somewhat positive 36 37
28 28 Somewhat negative 27 24
13 12 Very negative 12 11
5 4 No answer 4 3
ASK FORM 1:

WORDPOL_SOCDESC How well do each of the following phrases describe socialism?

OPPOR Gives all people an equal opportunity to be successful

-Among U.S. Latino adults- -Among all U.S. adults-
Registered Registered
Total Voters Total Voters
11 11 Extremely well 8 7
20 19 Very well 15 14
32 27 Somewhat well 29 27
17 20 Not too well 22 23
16 20 Not at all well 24 28

5 3 No answer 2 2



WORDPOL_SOCDESC CONT:

NEEDS Makes sure everyone’s basic needs, such as food, health care and housing, are met

-Among U.S. Latino adults- -Among all U.S. adults-
Registered Registered

Total Voters Total Voters

16 16 Extremely well 15 14

24 24 Very well 22 22

28 29 Somewhat well 28 28

14 15 Not too well 17 17

13 13 Not at all well 15 17

5 3 No answer 3 2

FREED Restricts people’s individual freedoms

-Among U.S. Latino adults- -Among all U.S. adults-
Registered Registered

Total Voters Total Voters

15 20 Extremely well 22 25

14 13 Very well 16 16

27 22 Somewhat well 24 22

25 28 Not too well 23 22

13 14 Not at all well 13 12

6 4 No answer 3 3

ASK FORM 2:

WORDPOL_CAPDESC How well do each of the following phrases describe capitalism?

OPPOR Gives all people an equal opportunity to be successful

-Among U.S. Latino adults- -Among all U.S. adults-
Registered Registered

Total Voters Total Voters

13 17 Extremely well 16 18

18 20 Very well 20 22

31 28 Somewhat well 28 27

21 19 Not too well 20 18

12 13 Not at all well 14 13

5 4 No answer 3 2

NEEDS Makes sure everyone’s basic needs, such as food, health care and housing, are met

-Among U.S. Latino adults- -Among all U.S. adults-
Registered Registered
Total Voters Total Voters
11 12 Extremely well 7 6
14 13 Very well 12 12
30 27 Somewhat well 28 28
22 24 Not too well 28 28
18 21 Not at all well 23 24

5 4 No answer 3 3



WORDPOL_CAPDESC CONT:

FREED Restricts people’s individual freedoms

-Among U.S. Latino adults- -Among all U.S. adults-
Registered Registered

Total Voters Total Voters

9 8 Extremely well 7 6

10 11 Very well 9 9

31 24 Somewhat well 26 22

26 30 Not too well 29 31

18 24 Not at all well 25 29

6 4 No answer 4 4

ASK IF LATINO OR HISPANIC (HISP=1)30:
ABRTLGL_FINAL Do you think abortion should be...

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
26 31 Legal in all cases
32 32 Legal in most cases
26 24 Illegal in most cases
14 11 Illegal in all cases
3 2

No answer

ASK IF LATINO OR HISPANIC (HISP=1)31:

RGHTCNTRL_FINAL What do you think is more important?

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
26 31 To protect the right of Americans to own guns
73 68 To control gun ownership
2 1 No answer

30 This question combines data from a Pew Research survey from June 27-July 4, 2022.
31 This question combines data from a Pew Research survey from June 27-July 4, 2022.



ASK IF LATINO OR HISPANIC (HISP=1):
SOCIETY Do you think each of the following is generally good or bad for our society?

SOCIETYGUNS An increase in the number of guns in the U.S.

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
6 6 Very good for society
6 7 Somewhat good for society
17 18 Neither good nor bad for society
22 23 Somewhat bad for society
47 45 Very bad for society
2 1 No answer

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Jul 8-18,
2021
Very good for society 5
Somewhat good for society 8
Neither good nor bad for society 27
Somewhat bad for society 24
Very bad for society 35
Refused 1

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Jul 8-18,
2021
Very good for society 9
Somewhat good for society 11
Neither good nor bad for society 26
Somewhat bad for society 20
Very bad for society 33
Refused 1

SOCIETYSSM Same-sex marriages being legal in the U.S.

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
26 29 Very good for society
12 11 Somewhat good for society
35 34 Neither good nor bad for society
10 8 Somewhat bad for society
16 17 Very bad for society
2 1 No answer

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Jul 8-18,
2021
Very good for society 23
Somewhat good for society 10
Neither good nor bad for society 41
Somewhat bad for society 9
Very bad for society 15

Refused 1



SOCIETY CONT:

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Jul 8-18,

2021
Very good for society 25
Somewhat good for society 10
Neither good nor bad for society 34
Somewhat bad for society 11
Very bad for society 19
Refused 1

SOCIETYTRANS Greater social acceptance of people who are transgender (people who identify as a
gender that is different from the sex they were assigned at birth)

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
23 25 Very good for society
13 13 Somewhat good for society
36 34 Neither good nor bad for society
12 12 Somewhat bad for society
14 15 Very bad for society
3 2 No answer

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Jul 8-18,

2021
Very good for society 24
Somewhat good for society 15
Neither good nor bad for society 34
Somewhat bad for society 10
Very bad for society 14
Refused 2

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

July

2021
Very good for society 23
Somewhat good for society 15
Neither good nor bad for society 29
Somewhat bad for society 14
Very bad for society 18

Refused 1



SOCIETY CONT:
SOCIETYABRT Increasing limits on abortion in many states

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
13 14 Very good for society
14 13 Somewhat good for society
22 19 Neither good nor bad for society
17 17 Somewhat bad for society
31 35 Very bad for society
3 2 No answer

SOCIETYBC Birth control pills, condoms and other forms of contraception being widely available

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
55 58 Very good for society
19 20 Somewhat good for society
15 14 Neither good nor bad for society
4 4 Somewhat bad for society
4 3 Very bad for society
2 1 No answer

SOCIETYRELG A decline in the share of Americans belonging to an organized religion

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
10 11 Very good for society
11 11 Somewhat good for society
45 41 Neither good nor bad for society
17 18 Somewhat bad for society
13 17 Very bad for society
3 3 No answer

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Jul 8-18,
2021
Very good for society 12
Somewhat good for society 15
Neither good nor bad for society 39
Somewhat bad for society 20
Very bad for society 11

Refused 4



SOCIETY CONT:

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Jul 8-18,
2021
Very good for society 11
Somewhat good for society 11
Neither good nor bad for society 35
Somewhat bad for society 24
Very bad for society 18
Refused 2

ASK IF LATINO OR HISPANIC (HISP=1):
PRNTSTAY Please choose the statement that comes closer to your own views - even if neither is
exactly right.

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
68 60 Children are better off when a parent stays home to
focus on the family
30 38 Children are just as well off when their parents work
outside the home
2 1 No answer

ASK IF LATINO OR HISPANIC (HISP=1):
MARRFAM Please choose the statement that comes closer to your own views - even if neither is
exactly right.

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
32 35 Society is better off if people make marriage and
having children a priority
62 61 Society is just as well off if people have priorities
other than marriage and children
6 4 No answer

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Jul 8-18, Jul 27-Aug 2, Sep 3-15,

2021 2020 2019
Society is better off if people make 26 26 27
marriage and having children a priority
Society is just as well off if people have 70 71 70

priorities other than marriage and children
Refused 4 3 3



MARRFAM CONT:

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Jul 8-18, Jul 27-Aug 2, Sep 3-15,

2021 2020 2019
Society is better off if people make 34 34 33
marriage and having children a priority
Society is just as well off if people have 64 63 65
priorities other than marriage and children
Refused 2 3 1

ASK IF LATINO OR HISPANIC (HISP=1):
GENDRESP1  Who do you think should be mostly responsible for providing for the family financially
in households where there’s a mother and a father?

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
3 1 Mother
23 23 Father
74 75 Both equally
1 1 No answer

ASK IF LATINO OR HISPANIC (HISP=1):
GENDRESP2  Who do you think should be mostly responsible for taking care of the children in
households where there’s a mother and a father?

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
14 14 Mother
3 1 Father
82 84 Both equally
1 1 No answer

ASK IF LATINO OR HISPANIC (HISP=1):
BELIEVE_GOD Please choose the statement that comes closer to your own views - even if neither is
exactly right.

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
56 59 It is NOT necessary to believe in God in order to
be moral and have good values
42 40 It is necessary to believe in God in order to be

moral and have good values
2 1 No answer



ASK IF LATINO OR HISPANIC (HISP=1):
RACESURV6  When it comes to racial discrimination, which do you think is the bigger problem for
the country today?

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
35 34 People seeing racial discrimination where it
really does NOT exist
61 63 People NOT seeing racial discrimination where it
really DOES exist
4 2 No answer

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Sep 8-13,
2020
People seeing racial discrimination 35
where it really does NOT exist
People NOT seeing racial discrimination 63
where it really DOES exist
Refused 2

GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Sep 8-13,
2020
People seeing racial discrimination 43
where it really does NOT exist
People NOT seeing racial discrimination 56
where it really DOES exist
Refused 2

ASK IF LATINO OR HISPANIC (HISP=1):
RACESURV20 Thinking about your own experience, have you ever personally
experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly because of your race or ethnicity?

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
9 7 Yes, regularly
44 47 Yes, from time to time
44 45 No
2 1 No answer

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Apr 5-11, Jun 4-10,

2021 2020
Yes, regularly 11 10
Yes, from time to time 43 56
No 45 34

Refused 1 1



RACESURV20 CONT:
GENERAL POPULATION TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Apr 5-11, Jun 4-10,

2021 2020
Yes, regularly 8 6
Yes, from time to time 35 40
No 55 53
Refused 1 1

ASK IF LATINO OR HISPANIC (HISP=1):
HISPIDIMPORT Previously you said you consider yourself Hispanic/Latino/Latinx. How
important is being Hispanic/Latino/Latinx to how you think about yourself?

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered

Total Voters
30 30 Extremely important
30 28 Very important
20 20 Somewhat important
7 9 A little important
12 13 Not at all important
1 * No answer

ASK IF LATINO OR HISPANIC (HISP=1):
HISPAFFECT How much do you think what happens to each of the following groups overall affects
what happens in your own life?

NO ITEM a

b. Hispanic/Latino/Latinx immigrants living in the U.S. illegally

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
24 20 A great deal
28 28 A fair amount
26 30 Not too much
20 21 Not at all
2 1 No answer

c. Hispanic/Latino/Latinx immigrants living in the U.S. |legally

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
22 20 A great deal
26 24 A fair amount
27 30 Not too much
23 25 Not at all

2 1 No answer



HISPAFFECT CONT:

d. Hispanic/Latino/Latinx people who were born in the United States

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
23 23 A great deal
26 24 A fair amount
24 26 Not too much
25 26 Not at all
2 1 No answer

ASK IF LATINO OR HISPANIC (HISP=1):
IMMINTEG Which comes closer to your view—even if neither is exactly right?

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
37 40 Immigrants in our country today should adopt American
customs and way of life
59 58 Immigrants in our country today should be able to hold
on to the customs and way of life of their home country
4 2 No answer

ASK IF LATINO OR HISPANIC (HISP=1):
PERSFNC Thinking about your personal finances...
How would you rate your own personal financial situation? Would you say you are in...

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
6 8 Excellent shape
35 40 Good shape
42 40 Only fair shape
15 11 Poor shape
1 1 No answer

ASK IF LATINO OR HISPANIC (HISP=1):
MOTHERNAT  Where was your MOTHER born?

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
46 45 U.S. - 50 states, District of Columbia
12 14 U.S. - Puerto Rico
3 2 U.S. - other territory
38 39 Another country

1 * No answer



ASK IF LATINO OR HISPANIC (HISP=1):
FATHERNAT Where was your FATHER born?

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
41 42 U.S. - 50 states, District of Columbia
13 15 U.S. - Puerto Rico
2 1 U.S. - other territory
44 42 Another country
1 * No answer

ASK IF LATINO OR HISPANIC (HISP=1):
RELIG What is your present religion, if any?

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
65 69 NET: Christian
43 47 Roman Catholic
21 21 Protestant
15 15 Evangelical
6 6 Mainline
* * Orthodox
1 1 Mormon
30 27 Unaffiliated
4 4 NET: Other faith
* 1 Jewish
* * Muslim
* * Buddhist
* * Hindu
1 1 Something other
2 1 Refused

ASK IF CHRISTIAN (RELIG =1,2,3,4 OR CHR=1):

BORN Would you describe yourself as a born-again or evangelical Christian?
1 Yes, born-again or evangelical Christian
2 No, not born-again or evangelical Christian
ASK ALL:
RELIMP How important is religion in your life?
-Among U.S. Latino adults- -Among all U.S. adults-
Registered Registered
Total Voters Total Voters
39 41 Very important 39 43
27 26 Somewhat important 25 23
17 18 Not too important 16 15
15 16 Not at all important 20 18

1 1 No answer 1 1



ASK IF LATINO OR HISPANIC AND BORN OUTSIDE OF US [HISP=1 AND (NATIVITY=2,3 OR

4)]:

YEARSINUS How many years have you lived in the United States (excluding Puerto Rico or other
U.S. territories)?

-Among U.S. Latino adults-

Registered
Total Voters
16 4 0-10
29 18 11-20
53 78 More than 20 years
2 1 No answer
ASK ALL:
CITIZEN Are you a citizen of the United States?
-Among U.S. Latino adults- -Among all U.S. adults-
Registered Registered
Total Voters Total Voters
73 100 Yes 93 100
26 - No 7 -
1 - No answer * -

ASK IF LATINO OR HISPANIC AND U.S. CITIZEN [(HISP=1 AND NATIVITY=1,2,3) OR
(HISP=1 AND NATIVITY=4 AND CITIZEN=1)]:

REG [S] Which of these statements best describes you?
-Among U.S. Latino adults- -Among all U.S. adults-
Registered Registered
Total Voters Total Voters
58 100 You are ABSOLUTELY CERTAIN 74 100

that you are registered to vote at
your current address
14 - You are PROBABLY registered, 8 -
but there is a chance your
registration has lapsed

27 - You are NOT registered to vote at 16 -
your current address
1 - No answer 1 -
ASK ALL:
IDEO In general, would you describe your political views as...
-Among U.S. Latino adults- -Among all U.S. adults-
Registered Registered
Total Voters Total Voters
6 7 Very conservative 9 10
17 21 Conservative 23 26
45 44 Moderate 39 36
19 19 Liberal 17 17
9 9 Very liberal 8 8

4 1 No answer 4 2



ASK ALL:

PARTY [S] In politics today, do you consider yourself a...
Registered Registered
Total Voters Total Voters
13 20 Republican 27 32
39 47 Democrat 31 34
27 23 Independent 26 25
16 9 Something else 14 9
4 1 No answer to 2 1

ASK IF INDEP/SOMETHING ELSE OR REFUSED (PARTY=3,4 OR refused):
PARTYLN [S] As of today do you lean more to...

-Among U.S. Latino adults- -Among all U.S. adults-

Registered Registered
Total Voters Total Voters
29 40 The Republican Party 39 43
51 52 The Democratic Party 47 58
19 8 No answer 14 9
ASK ALL:
GENDER Do you describe yourself as a man, a woman or in some other way?

-Among U.S. Latino adults- -Among all U.S. adults-

Registered Registered
Total Voters Total Voters
47 47 A man 46 47
51 51 A woman 52 52
1 1 In some other way 1 1
* * No answer * *

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE



